«

20080812000324350 1/7 $93.80
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,AL

When recorded mail to: /77?4" 08/12/2008 12:51:32PM FILED/CERT
Equity Loan Services, Inc.

Loss Mitigation Title Services- LMTS

1100 Superior Ave., Ste 200
Cleveland, OH 44114 #)0 9/3549

Attn: National Recordings 1120

PREPARED BY:

RACHAEL ANDREOLI
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK
7255 BAYMEADOWS WAY
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32256
15540

ATTN: LMTS

Tax Parcel No.: 09-2-10-0—000-002.003.

Loan No. 0729846287 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement™) is effective made this 1ST day of APRIL ,
2008 , ("Effective Date") between

JERON HARVILLE, AN UNMARRIED MAN

[H1INBINME HARVILLE

38198418 AL |
(hereinafter, "the Borrower"), and FIRST AMERICAN ELS
Citigroup MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

AIRRE R IR LR VAR RRANRRD Y

the Note holder and mortgagee. Together, the Borrower and the Trust are referred to herein as "the Parties".

RECITALS

The Parties enter into this Agreement with reference to the following stipulated facts:

A. On DECEMBER 13,2006 ,Borrower purchased, re-financed or otherwise obtained an interest in a certain

real property in SHELBY County, ALABAMA . In connection with the acquisition of the
real property the Borrower delivered a certain promissory note dated DECEMBER 13, 2006 , in the
original principal amount of §  760,000.00 ("Note").

B. The Note was and is secured by a deed of trust, mortgage, applicable riders, addenda or other security
instrument (" Security Instrument"), dated DECEMBER 13, 2006 , and recorded DECEMBER 28, 2006 ,
as Document No. 20061228000630620 , 1n the official records of
SHELBY County as a lien against the real property described in the Security Instrument, and located at

1284 DUNNAVANT VALLEY RD, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35242

(the "Subject Property"), and is more particularly described as:
FAND# SPMOD Rev. (03-14-07 Page |




20080812000324350 2/7 $93.80
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, QL
i | , 08/12/2008 12:51:32PM FILED/CERT

0729846287

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

TAX [D #:  09-2-10-0-000-002.003.

C. Borrower 1s the current owner of record of the Subject Property. No other persons or business entities have
ownership, management or control of the Subject Property. Borrower has not assigned, transferred, mortgaged or

hypothecated the Subject Property, or any fee estate therein, nor the rents, income and protits of the Subject
Property as may be described in the Security Instrument, except as set forth in these recitals.

D. Borrower has requested that the terms of the Note and Security Instrument be modified. The Parties have
agreed to do so pursuant to the terms and conditions stated in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the Parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals are an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated by
reference herein.

2. Unpaid Principal Balance. The Parties agree that as of APRIL 1, 2008 , the unpaid principal
balance of the Note and the Security Instrument is § 758,085.24  (the "Unpaid Principal Balance").

3. Capitalization. The Borrower acknowledges that interest on the Unpaid Principal Balance has accrued
but has not been paid and the Trust, or the servicer on behalf of the Trust, has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced
taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or enforce the interest of the Note holder or
mortgagee and that such accrued and unpaid interest, costs and expenses in the total amount of

$ 43,116.01 (the "Capitalized Amount") has been added to the indebtedness under the terms of the Note and
Security Instrument, as of APRIL 1, 2008

4. Modified Principal Balance. When payments resume on MAY 1, 2008 , the new balance due on
the loan will be § 801,201.25 ("Modified Principal Balance"), which consists of $ 758,085.24 plus § 43,116.01 .

5. Reamortization. The Modified Principal Balance will be reamortized over 465 months.

6. Interest. Interest will be charged on the Modified Principal Balance at the interest rate of 7.750 % per
cent per annum from APRIL 1, 2008

7. Monthly Payment. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of
$ 544741 beginning MAY 1, 2008 , and on the same day of each month thereafter until the

entire amount due and payable under the terms of the Note, Security Instrument and this Agreement are paid in full.

FAND# SPMOD-2 Rev. 02-09-07 Page 2




MU

93 .80
2@@8@812@@@32435@ 3/7 %

Shelby Cnty Judge of ProbateéEET
08/ 12/2008 12 -51:32PM FILED/

0729846287
8. Maturity Date. The maturity date under the Note and Security Instrument remain
unchanged. Borrower acknowledges and understands that, as a result of this Agreement which

may defer payment of an arrearage or extend the loan amortization period, or both, a lump sum
payment may be due on the Maturity Date. All amounts due and owing under the Note, Security
[nstrument and this Agreement are due in full on the Maturity Date.

9. Payments; Delivery of Payments. The Borrower promises to pay the Modified Principal Balance, plus
interest, to the order of WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK

Borrower(s) shall make the Monthly Payments described as follows, or at such other place that
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK

may designate:

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK
7255 BAYMEADOWS WAY
ATTENTION: CASHIERING
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32256

10. Interest and Payment Adjustments. If the Note and Security Instrument provide for adjustments to the
Interest rate and monthly payment amount, the Borrower's interest rate and monthly payment amounts shall be
adjusted periodically in accordance with the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument, when and as provided for
in the Note and Security Instrument.

11. Acceleration Upon Unauthorized Transfer. The acceleration terms under the Note and Security
[nstrument are incorporated herein by reference.

12. Effect of this Agreement. Except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, the Borrower(s)
hereby reaffirm all of the covenants, agreements and requirements of the Note and Security Instrument, including
without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obliged to make under the Security

Instrument. Borrower(s) further agree to be bound by the terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument,
as modified hereby.

13. No Release. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and/or Security Instrument. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, all
of the terms, covenants agreements and the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged and the Parties will
be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions of the instruments, as amended by this Agreement.

14. Warranties. Borrower does hereby state and warrant that the above described Note is valid and enforceable
in all respects and is not subject to any claims, defenses or right of offset or credit except as herein specifically
provided. Borrower does further hereby extend all liens and security interests on all of the Subject Property
and any other rights and interests which now or hereafter secure said Note until said Note as modified hereby has
been fully paid, and agree that this modification and extension will in no manner impair the Note or any of the
liens and security interests securing the same and that all of the liens, equities, rights, remedies and security
Interests securing said Note shall remain in full force and effect and shall not in any manner be waived. Borrower
further agrees that all of the terms, covenants, warranties and provisions contained in the original Note and Security
instrument are now and shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein written, except as otherwise

expressly provided herein, until the Note is paid in full and all other obligations under the Security Instrument
are fulfilled.

FAND# SPMOD-3 Rev. 02-09-07 Page 3




N AN

93 . 80
0080812000324350 4/7 %

%helby Chtly Judge of Probat?égléT
pg/12/20028 12:51:32PM FILED

0729846287

15. Further Assurances. Borrower does further state and warrant that all of the recitals, statements and

agreements contained herein are true and correct and that Borrower is the sole owner of the fee simple title to
all of the Subject Property securing the Note.

16. Acknowledgment by Borrower. As part of the consideration for this Agreement, Borrower agrees to
release and waive all claims Borrower might assert against the Trust and or its agents, and arising from any act
or omission to act on the part of the Trust or it's agents, officers, directors, attorneys, employees and any
predecessor-in-interest to the Note and Security Instrument, and which Borrower contends caused Borrower damage
or injury, or which Borrower contends renders the Note or the Security Instrument void, voidable, or unenforceable.
This release extends to any claims arising from any judicial foreclosure proceedings or power of sale proceedings
it any, conducted prior to the date of this Agreement. Borrowers have and claim no defenses, counterclaims or
rights of offset of any kind against Lender or against collection of the Loan.

17. Bankruptcy Considerations. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement,
the Parties hereto acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower
prior to the execution hereof and that the Note holder may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However,
the Parties acknowledge that the mortgagee/beneficiary retains certain rights, including but not limited to the
right to foreclose its lien against the Subject Property under appropriate circumstances. The Parties agree that
additional consideration for this Agreement is the Trust's forbearance from presently exercising the rights and
remedies of the Note holder and mortgagee under the Security Instrument. Nothing herein shall be construed to be

an attempt to collect against the Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability, if the Borrower
has obtained a discharge of that liability from a United States Bankruptcy Court.

[signature pages follow]

FAND# SPMOD-4 Rev. 02-09-07 Page 4




W

20080812000324350 5;7P$93.?@ oL
Shelby Cnty Judge O robate,
08/12/2008 12:51:32PM FILED/CERT

0729846287

BORROWER(S):

Date: </“"'“C—')'C/ - O Y

N HARVILLE

STATE OF 4/4 g.if,,;yz;( )

| )SS:
COUNTY OF Yy //,a/ )
]
On (t , betore me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

JERON HARVILLE

»

[ ] personally known to me - OR - [ ] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) 1s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hgnd and official seal.

A \eldl, 2o Ao

Si gnarureot' Notarj
Kalli Foster
Notary Public

_ EXPiHos—
1/18/2009

FAND# SPMOD-5 Rev. 02-09-07 Page 3

My commission expireg:




Wi

20080812000324350 6/7 $93.80 ,
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
08/12/2008 12.51. - 3Z2PM FILEDICERT

0729846287
Citigroup

Christina M. Loglez ﬂ OD
(name)

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT
(title)

Date: // Z’M I

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)Ss:
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

, betore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeare Christina M. LOEEZ o

%crsonally known to me - OR - [ ] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

/'\ "‘5'_ Notary Public - State of Florida :
/, 1218 £ 3)- 2My Commission Expires Oct 19, 200¢ |
/LA LYV __ : -:-‘;j; AT Commission # DD 483342 ?

Signature of Not v, CZ.O B ey BUndL,dB Natlonai Notary Assn. &
ay N F JAN 3 R chthic At i

FAND# SPMOD-6 Rev. 02-09-07 Page 6




AL

EXhlblt ""A" 20080812000324350 7/7 $93.80

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
08/12/2008 12:51.32pPM FILED/CERT

10, Township

of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 10,

I:;om Soummo W‘ﬁ% in a Northerly direction along the West lllne o;' s:: :l::vng:mmavammwﬂoy

for a distance of 328.20 fest o a point on the Northwest Right of Way lnobed he Now Dumavart Valey

Road, said point being the point of beginning of the parcel herein described, Rt W o of )
.tl'mWectlinoolsald quarter-quanersecﬂon116.05futtothe3wﬂn? h?:'rmmterlydr

g:lngbunnavamvaley Road; thence turn an angle of 17° 35 right and run in a ection

along said Southeast nghiofWayofsaidmdzwiufeetmamnn'nmmgl:fgffoa?zﬂglhe:tﬂg
Northeasterly along said road right of way 215.12 feet; thence tum an angle g O and run
Northeasterly along said road right of way 264.24 feet: thence tum an anglom 14* 35' right and ron
Northeasterly along said road right of way 140.40 feet: thencs tum an anglno of 8510 o e
Northeasterly along said road right of way 107.72 feet to a poipt on the Nor:fw 82; ot
section; thence tum an angle of 65° 32 right and run along said North fine qtuanu'v b mmm
228 BO'feet more or less, to the Northwest l:lmt of V\tfag'g'r‘l: oo‘f J'J;yN:?;: lg'ungaawa Dur'mavant Veloy
| ' irection along the Northwes ‘
?335"17 zﬁmﬂx or iess, subo?egct to Easements of record. Situated in Sheiby County, Alabama




